### 502281471 03/21/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SDR HOLDINGS, L.L.C.	08/30/2004

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KAON SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	3855 MONTE VILLA PARKWAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 150
City:	BOTHELL
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98021

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13801788

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3308772030

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3308770700

Email: dorothy.carper@martinferraro.com

Correspondent Name: Amedeo F. Ferraro

Address Line 1: 1557 Lake O'Pines Street, NE

Address Line 2: Martin & Ferraro, LLP
Address Line 4: Hartville, OHIO 44632

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Amedeo F. Ferraro

Total Attachments: 7

source=Assignment from SDR Holdings, L.L.C. to Kaon Systems, Inc#page1.tif source=Assignment from SDR Holdings, L.L.C. to Kaon Systems, Inc#page2.tif

REEL: 030060 FRAME: 0942

PATENT

13801788

540.00 138

502281471

source=Assignment from SDR Holdings, L.L.C. to Kaon Systems, Inc#page3.tif source=Assignment from SDR Holdings, L.L.C. to Kaon Systems, Inc#page4.tif source=Assignment from SDR Holdings, L.L.C. to Kaon Systems, Inc#page5.tif source=Assignment from SDR Holdings, L.L.C. to Kaon Systems, Inc#page6.tif source=Assignment from SDR Holdings, L.L.C. to Kaon Systems, Inc#page7.tif

### **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment is made and entered into according to the execution date below, by and between, SDR Holdings, L.L.C., a Washington Limited Liability corporation ("Assignor"), having a principal place of business at 23121 102nd Place West Edmonds, WA 98020, and Kaon Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), having a business address at 3855 Monte Villa Parkway, Suite 150, Bothell, WA 98021, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Stock Purchase and Contribution Agreement dated May 11, 2004, (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee agreed to purchase the Intellectual Property assets (as defined therein) from Assignor,

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain patent(s) and/or patent application(s) set forth in APPENDIX A (the "Patents"), and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Agreement is a condition to Closing (as defined in the Purchase Agreement).

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration stated in the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents set forth in APPENDIX A,

and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing practice applications and renewals thereof, and all reissues, extensions thereof, and all proceeds thereof (including but not limited to, all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and all United States and foreign Letters Patents which may be granted on the applications or any corresponding applications in a country foreign to the United States (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise),

and in any and all causes of action for past, present, and future infringement of any of the Letters Patents, or relating to any inventions or discoveries described therein, including the right to collect royalties for all such infringements and the right to sue on all such causes of action for their own use and benefit and the use and benefit of their successors, assigns and legal representatives,

Assignment Kaon

and do hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue Letters Patents, to issue any and all Letters Patents which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to said Assignee, or its successors or assigns,

each and every of the foregoing rights, titles and interests herein assigned to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as exclusively, fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

2. Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, use commercially reasonable efforts to take all actions and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Patents.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed in its name, and behalf by affixing its hand and seal thereto by its designated officer, director, or agent, whose name and title appear below.

Executed this $30^{40}$ day of $\Omega_1$	1945+, 2004.
	SDR Holdings, LLC (Assignor)
Signature	Moles Vitable Signature
, <del>,</del> ,	•
Title: VP Finance Title	me: Robert Nischter E: Chief Executu Obilisa
STATE OF Washington	
COUNTY OF KING	s);
This 30 fth day of August, 2004, but Lee 2 hand, to me personally known as the indivacknowledged to me that he executed the same of his contributed that he killed the same of his contributed the same of	The 11 Cherry
My Commission Expire	s: 2-10-08 Notary Public Luci M. Areva O
ARELO MARIE DE LA CONTRA DEL CONTRA DE LA CONTRA DEL CONTRA DE LA CONTRA DEL CONTRA DE LA CONTRA DEL CONTRA DE LA CONTRA DEL CONTRA DE	

ASSIGNMENT-Broadstorm-updated

REDACTED

ASSIGNMENT-Broadstorm-updated

MULTI-CARRIER COMMUNICATIONS WITH ADAPTIVE 7147.P007X CLUSTER 04/17/2001

ASSIGNMENT-Broadstorm-updated

PATENT REEL: 030060 FRAME: 0949

09/837,701

REPACTED

ASSIGNMENT-Broadstorm-updated

PATENT REEL: 030060 FRAME: 0950

RECORDED: 03/21/2013